ITEM NO.30 COURT NO.1 SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C)No(s). 24157-24158/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-11-2022 in WP(C) No. 16457/2021 14-11-2022 in WP(C) No. 25932/2021 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

DR. K.K. VIJAYAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.203955/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24147/2022 (XI-A) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.203625/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 05-01-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv. Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Dr. K.P. Kylasanatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

For Respondent(s) Dr. K.P. Kylasnatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

Mr. Jayant Muthraj, Sr. Adv.

www.ecourtsindia.com

Mr. Abdulla Naseeh, Adv.

Ms. Meena K. Poulose, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

## SLP (C) No 24157-24158 of 2022

- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Ms. Anne Mathew, counsel who is on caveat, accepts notice.
- 3 Tag with SLP (C) Nos 20899-20900 of 2022.

## SLP (C) No 24147 of 2022

4 Tag with SLP (C) Nos 20899-20900 of 2022.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA) AR-CUM-PS (SAROJ KUMARI GAUR) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR