ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.3

SECTION XI-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).20899-20900/2022

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-11-2022 in WP(C) No.16457/2021 and WP(C) No.25932/2021 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

K. RIJI JOHN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

K.K. VIJAYAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No.27875/2023 - APPLICATION FOR TAKING ON RECORD

IA No.175627/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No.72028/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No.193861/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No.177794/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

SLP(C) No. 24147/2022 (XI-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 203625/2022

IA No.203625/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No.24157-24158/2022 (XI-A)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 203955/2022

FOR impleading party ON IA 158422/2023

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 158422/2023

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA 227077/2023

IA No.203955/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No.158422/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No.227077/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 09-12-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv. Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

Mr. Jayant Muthraj, Sr. Adv.

2

Ms. Meena K. Poulose, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

For Respondent(s) M

Mr. R. Venkataramani, Attorney General for India

Mr. Venkita Subramoniam T.R, AOR

Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Hari Vishnu, Adv.

Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.

Mr. K.K. Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Jayant Muthraj, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Meena K. Poulose, Adv.

Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR

Mr. P. N Ravindran, Sr. Adv.

Mr. George Poonthottam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P. S. Sudheer, AOR

Mr. Rishi Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Sood, Adv.

Mr. Jai Govind M J, Adv.

Mr. Mukund P. Unny , AOR

Dr. K.P. Kylasnatha Pillay, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Rashmi Singhania, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Pal, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Vishal Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. I.A.No. 158422/2023 is allowed and the University Grant Commission (UGC) is ordered to be impleaded as a party-respondent in these proceedings.
- 2. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks or the UGC may submits its written note of submissions.

- I.A. No.227077/2023 (the application seeking permission 3. to raise additional grounds) is also allowed subject to the objections, if any, be filed on the behalf of the respondents.

3

Post these matters for hearing on 21.01.2025(NMD). 4.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV) **ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR**

(PREETHI T.C.) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**